City of Ashville Council Meeting January 26, 2023 @ 12:00 PM

Mayor Derrick Mostella called the emergency council meeting to order at 12:00 pm on Thursday, January 26, 2023.

Mayor Derrick Mostella, Councilmembers Robin Bowlin, Edward Roscoe Lane, and Sue Price, were present. Councilmembers Shirley Smith, and Denise William were absent.

Attorney Joel Watson stated that it was his understanding that the Council had called this meeting pursuant to its authority to call emergency meeting under Alabama Code Section 36-25A-3(b) on less than 24 hours' notice due to emergency circumstances requiring immediate action to avoid physical injury to persons or damage to property because of the failure of the City's only remaining, active sewer pump that requires immediate replacement. Attorney Watson further state that notice had been given to the public as soon as practical and at least one hour before the meeting was to begin. Attorney Watson advised that the Council should make a finding that these statements are true and accurate and are the reason this meeting was called.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to adopt the statements of Attorney Watson as the true and correct findings of the Council. Councilmember Sure Price made a motion to adopt the statements of Attorney Watson as the true and correct findings of the Council; Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane seconded the motion; all Councilmembers voted yes; motion approved and the statements of Attorney Watson were adopted as the findings of the Council.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve the final meeting agenda. Councilmember Robin Bowlin made a motion to approve the final meeting agenda; Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane seconded the motion; all Councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to approve the purchase of two grinder pumps for the 10th Street Lift Station in the amount of \$22,029.60. Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane made a motion to approve the purchase of two grinder pumps for the 10th Street Lift Station in the amount of \$22,029.60. Councilmember Robin Bowlin seconded the motion; all councilmembers voted yes; motion approved.

Mayor Derrick Mostella asked for a motion to adjourn. Councilmember Sue Price made a motion to adjourn; Councilmember Edward Roscoe Lane seconded the motion; all Councilmembers voted yes, motion approved. Meeting adjourned.

Derrick Mostella, Mayor	Chrystal St. John, City Clerk